# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3338528

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ENOUNCE, INCORPORATED	03/06/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIRENTEM VENTURES, LLC
Street Address:	272 DEL MONTE AVENUE
City:	LOS ALTOS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94022

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13932242
Patent Number:	8478599
Application Number:	14032112
Application Number:	14032050
Application Number:	13895697
Patent Number:	8566885
Patent Number:	8452589
Patent Number:	7899668
Patent Number:	7802003
Patent Number:	7703117
Patent Number:	7536300
Patent Number:	7464396
Patent Number:	7299184
Patent Number:	7100188
Patent Number:	7043433
Patent Number:	6934759
Patent Number:	6801888
Patent Number:	6598228
Patent Number:	6374225
Patent Number:	6370688

PATENT REEL: 035560 FRAME: 0043

503291910

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 650-949-2267

Email: mb1schlag@gmail.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL B. EINSCHLAG
Address Line 1: 25680 FERNHILL DRIVE

Address Line 4: LOS ALTOS HILLS, CALIFORNIA 94024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VIRENTEM VENTURES-REC1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL B. EINSCHLAG
SIGNATURE:	/Michael B. Einschlag/
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Enounce\_Virentem\_Patent\_Assignment2015-cute#page1.tif source=Enounce\_Virentem\_Patent\_Assignment2015-cute#page2.tif source=Enounce\_Virentem\_Patent\_Assignment2015-cute#page3.tif source=Enounce\_Virentem\_Patent\_Assignment2015-cute#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 035560 FRAME: 0044

# EXHIBIT 2.1(b) PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Enounce, Incorporated, a California corporation ("Enounce") owns certain patent applications and patents, as listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Virentem Ventures, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in, to and under the Patents owned by Enounce (the "Assignor"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee, have entered into a certain Asset Sale Agreement dated February 27, 2015 and other related agreements, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents from Assignor to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Purchaser Payment Obligations paid by Assignee to Enounce pursuant to such Asset Sale Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any and all improvements thereto, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, based in whole or in part on said United States Patents or in whole or in part on said improvements, including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, inter-partes reviews, extensions and renewals of the Patents and improvements (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing), including international and United States applications, based in whole or in part on any of the United States Patents or in whole or in part on said improvements, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the Patents or on said improvements or any parts thereof; all rights to causes of action and remedies related to the foregoing (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the foregoing.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Patent Assignment;

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said Patents, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to said Assignee.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 6th day of March, 2015.

ASSIGNOR:

Enounce, Incorporated

Donald J. Hejna, Jr.

Chief Executive Officer

## **EXHIBIT A**

# **ENOUNCE PATENTS**

PAT. NO.	Title
Appl No. 14/032,112	Method and Apparatus for Controlling Time-Scale Modification During Multi-Media Broadcast
Appl No. 14/032,050	Method and Apparatus for Presenting Media Works
Appl No. 13/932,242	Method and Apparatus to Determine and Use Audience Affinity and Aptitude
Appl No. 13/895,697	Method and Apparatus to Prepare Listener-Interest-Filtered Works
8,566,885	Method and apparatus for controlling time-scale modification during multi- media broadcasts
8,478,599	Method and apparatus to determine and use audience affinity and aptitude
8,452,589	Method and Apparatus to Prepare Listener-Interest-Filtered Works
7,899,668	Method and apparatus to prepare listener-interest-filtered works
7,802,003	Method and apparatus for multicasting data on a network at predetermined starting times
7,703,117	Method and apparatus for controlling time-scale modification during multi-media broadcasts
7,536,300	Method and apparatus to determine and use audience affinity and aptitude
7,464,396	Transmission and receipt of time-converging multi-media streams
7,299, 184	Method and apparatus to prepare listener-interest-filtered works
7,100,188	Method and apparatus for controlling time-scale modification during multi-media broadcasts
7,043,433	Method and apparatus to determine and use audience affinity and aptitude
6,934,759	Method and apparatus for user-time-alignment for broadcast works

pa-1681578

PATENT REEL: 035560 FRAME: 0047

6,801,888	Method and apparatus to prepare listener-interest-filtered works
6,598,228	Method and apparatus for controlling time-scale modification during multi-media broadcasts
6,374,225	Method and apparatus to prepare listener-interest-filtered works
6,370,688	Method and apparatus for server broadcast of time-converging multi-media streams

pa-1681578

PATENT REEL: 035560 FRAME: 0048